16Mx72 bit SDRAM Unbuffered DIMM F-Series
based on 8Mx8 SDRAM, LVTTL, 2/4-Banks & 4K/8K-Refresh
HYM7V72A1600/ HYM7V72A1601/ HYM7V72A1630/ HYM7V72A1631
This document is a general product description and is subject to change without notice. Hyundai Electronics does not assume
any responsibility for use of circuits described. No patent licenses are implied.
Apr. 8, 1998                                                                                                                                                                                            Rev 4.0
DESCRIPTION
The HYM7V72A1600/ 72A1601/ 72A1630/ 72A1 631 F-Series are high speed 3.3-Volt synchronous

• Self refresh provides minimum power, full
internal refresh control
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No. Max. Frequency SDRAM Bank Refresh Package Plating
HYM7V72A1600TFG - 10/12/15 100/ 83/ 66 MHz 2 Banks 4K TSOP Gold
HYM7V72A1601TFG - 10/12/15 100/ 83/ 66 MHz 4 Banks 4K TSOP Gold
HYM7V72A1630TFG - 10/12/15 100/ 83/ 66 MHz 2 Banks 8K TSOP Gold
HYM7V72A1631TFG - 10/12/15 100/ 83/ 66 MHz 4 Banks 8K TSOP Gold
 HYM7V72A1600/ HYM7V72A1601/ HYM7V72A1630/ HYM7V72A1631 F-Series
Rev 4.0 2
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin Name Pin Type Description
CK0-CK3  INPUT System Clock Input; All other inputs except CKE are registered
to the SDRAM on the rising edge of CLK.
 CKE0, CKE1  INPUT
Clock Enable; Controls internal clock signal and when deactiva-
ted, the SDRAM will be either one of the states among power
down, suspend, or self refresh.
 /S0-/S3  INPUT Chip select; Functions command mask(NOP).
 /RAS  INPUT Row address strobe; See functional truth table in 8Mx8 Data
Sheets for details.
 /CAS  INPUT Column address strobe; See functional truth table in 8Mx8 Data
Sheets for details.
 /WE  INPUT Write Enable; See functional truth table in 8Mx8 Data Sheets
for details.
 DQM0-7  INPUT Data Input / Output Mask
 DQ0-DQ63
 INPUT/
 OUTPUT
Data Input / Output; Include inputs, outputs, or Hi-z state.
 CB0-CB7
 INPUT/
 OUTPUT
Check Bit Input / Output; Include inputs, outputs, or Hi-z state.
 VCC  SUPPLY Power Supplies; 3.3V±0.3V
 VSS  SUPPLY Ground
 SDA
 INPUT/
 OUTPUT
Serial Address and Data Input / Output.
 SCL  INPUT Serial Clock
 SA0-SA2  INPUT Addresses in Serial E2PROM for Socket Presence.
  HYM7V72A1600/HYM7V72A1630 F-Series ( 2Bank 8Mx8 SDRAM Based )
Pin Name Pin Type Description
 BA0  INPUT
Bank select address inputs; Select one of dual banks during
both /RAS and /CAS activity.
 A0-A12  INPUT
Address Inputs;
 A0-A8; X&Y addresses, A0-A13; Opcode for mode register set,
 A10; Precharge flag, A9-A12; X addresses only.
  HYM7V72A1601/HYM7V72A1631 F-Series ( 4Bank 8Mx8 SDRAM Based )
Pin Name Pin Type Description
 BA0, BA1  INPUT
Bank address inputs; Select one of quad banks during both
/RAS and /CAS activity.